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% 1552 % HDMI/DisplayPort 2t fif 4% » 3540% & #4540 09 T8 3% 45 & 3% A HDMI/DisplayPort (3t
BB LA A LRRMEE A Sm A 1)

A7 B760 DS3H AX#2 4t s 3 At

SAB760 DS3H AX V242 4k st it <

2 #7B760 DS3H ACH2 At b3 At

S A B760 DS3H AX DDRAZ A4 L 55 5 ©

2 #7B760 DS3H AC DDR4 4 #i: s 7y A%, «

) #%EEQ-Flash Plussh #t » S5 Z 44835 &30 TR sh a3 93 -

E S Realtek® Wi-Fi 6 RTL8851BE - Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 % Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CE42 {3 4 «
EZ) ARG ILIIRBRCPUM T -

L
o BAREREALIEE IR SRR AR BRI E 2 AR
& SRR -
o RSRRIEARNE EEHR 4 WA A BRI OAG e R SA N 0 S S AR T o

[CECESNCNC]

4
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© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Aikii ik (4 )
ik 338 % 3£ USB 3.2 Gen 24044 3£ T A8 254 USB 3.2 Gen 1&USB 2.0 4% - #5 7T vAik 3:USB
KEZE bt

® USB Type-C®i#$3% » % 32USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
bk 3% % 3 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2A0 44 Bk A "T B R 4G 64 3% 31 » 3£ 748 2% USB 3.2 Gen 2+ USB 3.2
Gen 1&USB 2.044% 75T A - USBH & & phik 4% -

0 ‘s (RJ-45)
4 95 4 i T A % 1k K 4995 (Gigabit Ethernet) - #2342 5 (PR 493K - AR iR R & AT
i1 GB (1 Gbps) » 48 4 A4S T REA A4 T :

R TE BT LA TR SRR A
|‘l_‘| = EIRKE | A HEIRKE | RN
SeAs et | 9k %1 Gbps PI%E IR
M Stk | 9% %100 Mbps B, AT
5 B %% %10 Mbps

0 FRMAMERNMK(EE)
HAEIL LT RIAIL

6 FRMEBIATEHNMH(%KE)
IEILAF R IL o

0 FARITRAEKRETHB(HEE)
HeAEIL AR RS

FAE IR T

#A /28 1 4
©  FIRIMASEAR O H
B R AT E o v
BRI RS R B EIRE v
AT 7 d AR R §
Al o\ gy

‘p;s-
Bk

514 71

%3—
Bk

< | <

<
<[ <

(]
o

@ F AR T AT LG RAGE AR BB A A ST

HR R

T H R R AR 0 TR -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
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ik dbn
AU B 4 dn Ty AR AL 4 A AR MK RE 38 LK B 3 R SR Be i A R SRR - el BT P

—— IE
—— O

)
e | o g [ i - Mo s |

RST_SW

AHE Bl bt S AN AT 25 B B LI SRR sk B3 TBIOS AL R
% & — "RST_SW (MULTIKEY) ; #4327H »

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plusiz%4z)

Q-Flash Plus$2 ## #5 7> & 4 I #(SEA AL X)X 28 T L A7BIOS » #1814 5 4F T 12 4538 09 USBRE
%8 » #5F Q-Flash Plusds 4z Bp & Bc ) 3 N A FHE L o SEAE RFQFLED & Bl 6 PO ME (R 7 Bl 46 i
AT P #t) - QFLED P45k BF 4K & £ BIOS & #745 & -

°_0
[}&— arLeD

QFLASH_PLUS

@ 2 8 5 Q-Flash Plush .- 35 £ 4% A 435 530 T4 Sh i A4, 0l -




Ak REE T
AR -G T T A BT AR ACPU » S2IR RS BT A £ A 4tk B2 FIEF - CPU - DRAMAVGA
B R TR B R BOOTE e B AT REANFELERASG -

CPU : CPUsk fE 45 = &

VGA: #a-w ik fE 45 7%
BOOT : 15 % A Sk 145 7 &
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12 18 7817 16 520 M

1)  ATX_12V_2X4 12)  F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13)  SPDIF.0
3)  CPU_FAN 14)  F.U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2A12B 15)  F.U32
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 16)  F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  SPLTPM
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 18) COM
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 19) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA34/5/6/7 20) RST
10)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 21)  BAT
11)  F_PANEL

H ik 448 SRR E - R AT L -

SH AR R O R AR XA ALAS SRR YIRS B o

R SRR LA AT BIRMM 3 A TR AR TR
VA% ¥ A 09 94 -

S IR B ECE R AT B R R AR R LR A
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (2x4-pin 12VE B35 & & 2x12-pin £ R iH &)
@k’f‘ﬁ#ﬁfiT&’f‘ﬁ#ﬁi RARBERE 5 HAS T 0 TR A AR _EOIPTA U o AT RAGE
AT R R BRI 0B RT HR6Y  LPTA R B IR AR o B IRIE A PRt
32 E B RY 7 e B FEANBP T o
1VERAGE B ZRMWCPUE R 254 A 3 L12VERIGE » R GAF RS -

& P JEAR AT R S ARG R B s ) R BIRBLIE 85 (500U A b) » AR R #9098
NEREERNENTRGTRBIES  TREERABTAERELHRK -

ATX_12V_2X4

ATX_12V_2X4 :
Hwm | 24
1| s (fE42x4-pinky &
e S 3)
— 2 HE I (A 2x4-pinty &
Jooool BB
q oot ki
4 E 220N
ATX_12V_2X4
+12V ({¢ #2x4-pingY &R
Bk )
6 +12V (14 2x4-pints & R
AL
Dﬂgﬁ < P e 7 +12V )
8 | +12v
ATX @
e (?24 B | & Ew | 2k
1 | 33v 13 | 33v
(] 2 |33V 14| 12V
Cl- 3| m 15 | dkspm
il 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
|T ° 5 | b 17 | Hedemy
o e ] 6 | +5V 18 | by
(=]> 7| s 19 | b
oo 8 Power Good 20 EAER
ofe 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
(]« 10 | +12v 22 | 45V
(o] M| 2V (E22-pineg B | 23 | +5V ({EAE2x12-pinad TR
e M) F )
12| 33V ({Eg2x12-pined Bl | 24 | B (REAE2X12-pintd &
i a4 ) A4 )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (#x #&J& B35 &)

5)

S E AR 0 FE AR B A B B d-pin o SR AEJERA BF R G AN RS TS (RE s
Yo R) o 25 T Ak PR R FE RIS ARG AR BL PR 4 ik 1 T e AR B A AR R b AR - 32
RIGARRL I R i R R » ATE B AR 0 B RG

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A:
— By | &
' 1| W
CPU_FAN/ 2 &Rk FEAE R
SYS_FAN1
3 & i%
q 4 5
i SYS_FAN2B:
SYS_FAN2A/ B | A
SYS_FAN2B
- 1 E 30y
= S 2 B Rk T
CHCT ew w0 mdem £ -
3 AAER
4 Ik 9 i 4 4] 7

SYS_FAN3_PUMP (% % J8 B 17K A% #E )

SRR AT A Z4-pin - SeAB A BRI RS (B G AN - B4
TR B A » S e B AT S 3 0 BB A AR AR TR T A o S TR AE AR P e
B G B HUR R + VAR B FAR 0O AR o HLAE B TR TR ACS W TR T R Ak 0 S A S AR
F R EsEAN "BIOS4 R % Z | — "Smart Fan 6 6938 ©

W | R

B

TR LA o

S A8 0]

Tk ST 3 S5 k4 R e

=y

Alw[N| =

=
o e s < e <

Lesys_Fans_pump

o AL ERCHE R 09 EIRABE A FLCPUR A SRR A ey TAR IR R
i % 7T AL HCPUBL B R 4Lk -
o IR ARJR R B IRAEE 3B FBhAR - 3 2 B IR AL S L -

f + SYS_FAN2A/SYS_FAN2B#Y 2 it 3% & A F] 3 Y
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR &Ik 4% iHiE &)

7)

SCJR 15 R A 4-pin © A EA B R

AR PRI AR

=

1.

GG (B B A AR -

» JAFSBL P A W A S Y AR R A AR AR R S Al

e
CEOT a0 @edon E—

AL

B | R&
1| w
2 | TERAEHW
3| WA
4 | RTALE AR

ki3 CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B  SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
KRBT 2A 2A 2A 2A
T R #ET F 24N 24N 24W 24W

D_LED1/D_LED2 (7T 4 #2 LEDX& #% & R4 & )

:ilf-k‘ JE T 3 AR AR 5050 7T £ AZLED R A% » SR KB 25%

=

e |

w0 e E—
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HEAF T 4 AT LED AR 45 2 JLAFJE ©
(358 k= AMART)iR

}fﬂ'f‘,éc)-}%gx °

LED1

#(56K4%) - LED# B 1000BA N 2

A

ok

V(5V)

Data

Hlw N =

e

R HIE A AR 0 B IR #%EGF

b R GG IR AR A

T % AZLEDH 4

@ A A B o A - 3B A S B30 TR S R4 A -

AR RAGRAT  SH A LA R R E NG E

PR A 04 94

SR P 3 HLEE
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S -



8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED& #4& & B4 &)

9)

£ e 4 7 T 1 442 5 5050 RGB LED 44 (12VIGIRB) » 3% KA E & 242 B (124K 4%) » B J TR 42
AR
LED_C2

B | &
;

G Ty
LED_C2

2 |G

3 IR

! 1 A0 s
LED_C1

C T w0 s E

L~LED_01

HA$RGB LEDKE ek £ L o 5 3 W S KEVE 60 T TR AR W (2 m (D s
5 E = AR T gk S AR B (12V) ) RS AT i
A - S

12v

@ A B e B DAk SF R G458 R TR AR 2L 0 -
SR RAGIRAT * A5 LN ACE NG 0 BIRIAPA » 32 FLAS TR AIBE TR - AR iE
PRI Y HEAR -

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gh/si& &)

13 M SATASG & % 3% SATA 6Gb/sHLA% » 3 7T 48 227 SATA 3Gb/s & SATA 1.5Gbls#L 44 © —EISATAHE
JE R Ak 32— ASATAR F o i i#intel®d B 20T xAZHERAID 0~ RAID 1+ RAID 5ZRAID 10%55E
M3 SR HERAID 35 B 4k B 4ok B3 TR AR T R 5] | a3 o

=y I
B
TXP
TXN
B
RXN
RXP
BRI

=

~Nola|ls~| W0~

E—
I e eI miem £

@ G BB AR A Rk R sk &30 TBIOS#L 3 T, — TSATA Configuration ; 5
A -
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10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 Socket 3% &)
b E AR A9M.2 Socket 34 & 1% % #M.2 PCle SSD »

M2A_CPU
80
q
M2P_SB
80
= |
O w00 om B

M2P_SB

o RENM2K (A RE KT HA M2IBE)
a A @M.2 SSDIF - HAF /R 3R 26 RE Ao F B RAZE N -
b. 4% A #@M.2 SSDAF » A AuAF G2 f )R AR A8 FE B LB E TR R EN -

B R (RE)»
r 1
ol B FERLIE R B
AR (% @)—»“ 5 B

& S FhRL T i B £ M AR E 60 8 RICE M -

SHEARTF 25 56 M. 2 SSDIE A o 92 4 7M. 24 &

B

R BSR4 09M.2 SSDAAS 3% 3 18 A R 4 U4 X 1B M5 R A 4% 2 223U 424 £ B4$M.2 SSD
VAR 77 RAANABJE

SR

JEAEM.2 SSDZ 4% » 44 [ 57 B2 64 M. 282 44 &, 7 % th 2 4446 M.2 SSD R 2 -

X &M 23 i T % 4% 49 SSD#ATY ©

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
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11) F_PANEL (77 3% 4% 1 & 4246 & )
ERGHAA TR R E E BB hloo A B BRI B B R B R A G w5
VAR HARE o SHRIE T 2U60 ST &3R4k - RIS R E A Y B A (+-) 45 -

[Emasmm] [Emmm] [ stim]

—— PLED+
L _—,'

.
ég £ 2
'ﬂ‘é ool
a o nZzzZw

! Ny

"L

HD-

=
CW =0 aeem B

F_PANEL

« PLED/PWR_LED— & i35 7 & :

Agukie  [msk | RBEEREAT @R TRIG T o F AL IE A EE 3T
S0 5 BT R RENARIRABL K (S3/S4) 2 B #(S5) B » B 5 HAI -
S$3/S4/S5 I,

 PW—E/RHMH:
W 2 ERGH AL AT @ ARG B R B B AE - 67T £ BIOS 40 fE o 2% € s sk el B AR 7 X (GF
F sk A3 TBIOSa k3 T, — [ Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #43#) »

+ SPEAK—"lw\ 4t :
i3 2 TG AT EAR 0GR o\ o F 40 E VAT Bl el "B AR SRR & B AT 09 BARAR T » 3 IR B
Hers o GA— A

o HD—ARBE By 4G T i
W BB RGAR AR AT @ ARG R B VR3S T o AR IR SR RS TR B AT AT o

« RES—#A%EE MM :
e B B AR AT 7 AR 00 F B BB (Reset) 4t - 72 A 4o # M ik I S HT B - ST A3
T &M AR EIEE R S o

o Cl— & A # s pk PR AL (2R 4R
i B E AR A% oY M S PR BRA) B AR R 5% 0 VAR M AR R 5 S A B B - 2 T4k R bl
b BB A L0 TSR o

e NC: &1Em -

@ B AROAT IR @A R B R R A TR 2R TRMM - A4 E LR
B~ BIRAE T S BRER B T R SRR AL LRI AR i o
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12) F_AUDIO (#7345 4% &)
JLATIAF IRAEE ZAEHD (High Definition » &5 4% J1) - £ T A Bk 3% AT 7 @ AR 09 Fr 2t £ b
HHE SRR AL IR R AT IIG & 2 R TR R R
Y E LR

B | 2k

MICL
HEIOHE
MICR

AAER

Head Phone R
R IRAR R
SENSE_SEND
Eo¥ey

Head Phone L
FA A

=y

Ol lo|lN|lo|la|ls|lwN

o

=
o e s o < o <
|-OF_AUDIO

B ERAY T E M AR O AT R AR A SRR AL T SR BRI A RA T
Bl > dofTik 2k bt Bk 7y o

13) SPDIF_O (S/PDIF#i 3% &)
o3 PR AL By 1 S/PDIF AL ISR 64 2 A8 » T i B AT 53R 4 A BAS 5 TR AR ) A AR
W R FIEE AR B o Bl AT B e B e A S e B R A B A F

W | R &
1 5VDUAL
E 2 | miEm
3 SPDIFO
q ! 4 |

—)
O o copmEE @vem

|-°SPDIF,O
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-C®:# 33 3% 3% 746 & » %45 USB 3.2 Gen 1)
B3R # 42 USB 3.2 Gen 1444 3 T 45 th— 1AUSB ik 4338 -

B | 2k e | B &
10 1 | VBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | TX1+ 12| TX2+
3| ™I 13| TX2-
1 4 | 14| M
q 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
B 6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17| B
8 |cct 18 | D-
9 | sBU1 19 | D+
— 10 | SBU2 20 | cc2
EED e mm s

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1i& i 38 3% 38 /%)
SedEE % 4% USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#04% » — B4 & =T vA 45 H iy BIUSBi 452 3% « 25 B3 gk 9 42
AUSB 3.2 Gen 133 3 043,504 AT B 4 A 4> 75T VA B 4445 B R SL 7 B

R | 2 & B | R
1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| Hdpm
4 | 3w 14 | SSTX2+
¢ 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
il 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | H:dpp
— BRE: 17 | SSRX2+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
= ( 10 | &%R 20 | &dm
O e OO mEea
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.13% 4 3% 3% 7% 45 )
HdE R £ 45USB 2.01.1904 0 & iBUSBHR A 454 0 — 1846 & 7T A 4 h R /B USBik 4 3% - USB
PR AEI LB IR AL (BT AT 455 WK B BB H -

B | 2k
TR (5V)
TR (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
E 2000
Ee 320N
AR
St

=

Ol lo|lN|o|la|lbs~|lw|N

O
-

=3
T e EIL] meden E—
F7USBZOJ L'F,USB1

B USBAR A AT » A H LA B 0 BRI M > 32 LM EIRER AR PR AL E
AUSBHR 4% AR hY AR -

17) SPILTPM (%2 A FHE iR 3235 )
FE7T Ak 42 SPIA & 69 TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 4 n B B2 48 5 36 o

#w | 2k
1 Data Output
[ ewan o1 2 EIR(3.3V)
2 | e 2 3 Fo¥ey
4 E-Y|
1 5 | Datalnput
6 CLK
7 Chip Select
8 FEHu
9 IRQ
10 AAER
Lespi_ e R 3l
12 RST
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18) COM (% 713545 .38 &)
30 P AR TRt — 4B P36 o B PG IR A IR BB B AT AR - G TR HuAK,
FAEIEE -

B | 2k
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
E 30N
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
E¥e 3

=

Ol lo|lN|o|la|lbs~|lw|N

o

e
COCT a0 @eden E—
I-’COM

19) CLR_CMOS (7& > CMOS & 4+ #E £Hi)
F R B A ST DM E AR ARG BIOS 3K E FF A R - Bl B 3 Bk AR o R A5 B F PR CMOS H#
B Sk e SR Ae T 2R 00 &R 4 R B AL AR vy AT LAY 4 -

Q0] PA%%  — i AE

(00 4% FIRCMOSH #

F=N

C o HERCMOSHE #HaT 35454 MBI 64 B IR LI R BIRLE -
o MR IFEABIOSI A & B TAE ﬁ(Load Optimized Defaults) 2, B /7 $i A 3% A (7
sk A3 TBIOSAL A T ) W E )
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20) RST (% 4% E 41
Z&F B AT Ak 2B NG AL AT 7 mAR 00 E F B B (Reset) 4k 78 R 4o M ik B AT
BAEE T T & M S R EHTELE A 4 -

1 W | R &
H 1 | &%
2| e

=y

=
OO oo E pom

LersT

FOE R AR S A AR B R AR S A H sk &30 TBIOSAL
252 — "RST_SW (MULTIKEY)  #43RPA -

21) BAT (&:t)
T AITBET G A G BB RN AL ST IECMOS A A (4 - B3 A BIOS 32 )P B89 E 7 »
FIE A E S TR i ROMOSHY F M R it & 0 HE BB A TR ML J8 B o

F=N

IR AR AR R & s R IR CMOS & #t:

1. SHAMPTH  EHRTIRE -

2. N HUE B A T JE P IR AR A — oA o (AR
¥R 44 e T2 Sa e 2 M Rk A5 B e JE 0 OE B A 0 ¥ g 4e
F& %9 BAYAE)

3. BAFERRE -

Lepar 4, 3 LTRSS EAAM

o BT RIRARRA IR T RIEAEGY R IR T AT | A BL M A AR EE o
o HEIFATEIE R B IEN > SEI A E JE R AR

o RETHM FEEETH LW EGH)E()E(EMAEER L)

o BT ROGEERIAREHIE BRI

C o REWAT FHH L H B EAE 0 BRI IR TIRE
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$=% BIOS %1 f&3x &

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » J& RS\ $iyth £ 44) @y £ AL L 0YCMOSHEL 1y » 4esk 3 £ 4%
KRR YA 093 SR 2R AL A M A AKX (POST Power-On Self-Test) » 1% 7 £ 4 3% 244
BRBAVEE ALY -BIOSEL A TBIOSH B2 X » 42 I FRBERAITH R AL L B EIGE
TIAERPUTH RO A o

TIECMOSTEHHFT %606 A1 h 2 MR LS E iR » B3 R S TR IR » 58 2 HHE T it
ko ETRBRETRIE SRR RIETH -

% ZENBIOSH ALK BRI EIL > BIOS 2 & 47POSTHY » 4% F<Delete>4#(Z T € ABIOS € A2
KEE\

w18 E 2 P HBIOS o FT AL A H 5 15 45 8 BIOS #.#7 7 ik : Q-Flash & .Q-Flash Plus »
* Q-Flash 27T /BIOS% 42 X N FHBIOSHY$RAY 34k A H R HEEAMEE A G 3T ARy
B H R M4 BIOS ©
* Q-Flash Plus #2157 & 4t B A% (S5 AF # AL R) Ak A T E#7BIOS > i i i 4 £ 45 2 ik 35 69USB
[& 47 » 352 FQ-Flash Plus3sz 4z Bp € Bx By 3t S5 K HHE8
ka5 A Q-Flash & Q-Flash Plus#ys#4a i 77 % 3 2354835 50 T B4 oh sk 42, — "BIOSE 7
T iAW o

o FHBIOSH i ol A M o de RIG4E A B ATIR AR 09BI0SE A B RATIERE R B
A AE & ZHTBIOS » 4o THTBIOS » 35 [V oy HAT + A o 15 09 3R T R R SR BEAR -
o RV HERLEEE S PBIOSH A K uy % 2l BATRALERAKTEERLE
T FAR GG 4 R o Lo 30T 45 3R S AR A S AR R R B 53K 305 IR CMOS 31
LA AFBIOSZR R B & H B FA AR -
o HHRCMOSH T #F5 %% —F— "Eitu, & CLR_CMOSEMI ) 0930 KF E 4%
4455 434 TBIOS#4L 8 3% 5€ ; — Load Optimized Defaults #93%8H

o HEHEESE R T FEBIOS Mk R -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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RS :

TIRMESE & A& EHe A ey #Logos &

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : QFLASH HhehE

RESEF A
<DEL>:BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH

#z<Delete>42 i ABIOS3% A2 X £ & & K& #BI0S% €42 X A Q-Flash «

<F12>:BOOT MENU

Boot Menus At & 1 % EEABIOS & & A2 X 3k A3 T AL B AR AL B o AR <> <> SRR B0

Ve &t A PO E AR He<Enter>S AR © R G & B At T 3T 0 R E AR -

X

EE R I AT MY R R AR B - ERTRARIE & S5 €A EBIOSH 2

MR 38 T 2 £ o

<END>: Q-FLASH
F<End>47

% EABIOSH T A2 X3k Ak B4 AQ-Flash -

Nk

-34-



FvgE RRELZGREEZKX

441 HFRAHRE

T ABIOSHY R TH% » I TTAB U e AR K A b o

SRR A A e e P BB b s 92 4 Intel® RST VMD ControllerSe#y42 X > 35 %% F
7B

PR
HEILEMSE I FE I EARRA IR E BT £ LT R\ FIR\SATARAID/AHCL, B d&@ Fdkintel
SATA Preinstall driver£2 X, » 4§ 3 fig R 4 3t 4 %L #|USBIE & 2

p
WAL AL R B AR BT R EEE A5G0 TH E RAESRE K& R Fi2E

PRI, -

SEE =
EAFUSBRE H 7t A BB S A2 K0 4E 4% & HBUT Bl 095 #4435 i%4% TIntel RST VMD Controller,
AR T BAPTERHEK - TRE FREEEA Sk

| & o Vindows =R =

ENERENEHES

MEsatsRr Rt asnEaEsH)

EXRER )
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42 EEHEAZE

R R G R R RAE  f A T A& LA 26 %% B GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC » 4% 4%
FQ) FE S KR I X R E T AAR XA 3k T oot ) sl AT 54 - (Gh/b k3R TBIOS 4L
A&3% € | F [ Settings\IO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader
#93% € % "Enabled ) »

HER B

FHERAGEE TEULA (18 A 3240 2) ) 3R R LA - 54% T Accept % £ GIGABYTE Control
Center (GCC) - /£GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER#}354E & 4) i sk e R v Be By A2 X A T AAZ X f% 4%
TR SR TR

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

amEs

@ ST S BT T A S EAE E RRTS ¢

T HEREWESSENT RN -
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o HEHEESE RN D e Re s PR -
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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RAIDf§4~:
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
FRRE ¥R 22 2 >3 4
e REKEFEERD] o n (BB ST | (AN EE
28 5
Lew A R I o Rl eyt
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FATHE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: B760 DS3H AX/B760 DS3H AX V2/B760 DS3H AC/B760 DS3H/B760 DS3H AX DDR4/
B760 DS3H AC DDR4/B760 DS3H DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

®

D33006
RoHS

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

 KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to

be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)
frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
c € Q HU IE 1S IT Ll LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equi t Regulations 2017 Stat t
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for
indoor use only.

g -

NCC Wireless Statements / fEARE& 5 & 528 HR :

(ETIFRTER R E EEAE E

(1) B 500 2 RIS » JER - AF] - RSREs F SR B SRR AR e S R
R RINAE © ARDIREHEM 2 AN SR BRI L 2 Rk TR aERE  KRHRATEHSLN  EIAER - Wk
FEMTERSEGEM - ArlaEBE  BREEEEASE R MEEIRE - (KTRMHRSEM AT Z 8%
MBEEE - BB R MR R i T -

() ERE G B AT T R R -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & A83te 4 FX|= HUOIME AL8S=S MBHELICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.
For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name: | Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B760 DS3H AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.0 | AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
B760 DS3H AXrev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
B760 DS3H AX rev. 1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE B760 DS3H AX DDR4rev. 1.2 | Intel” Corporation AX211INGW
B760 DS3H AX V2 rev. 1.0 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8851BE B760 DS3H AXDDR4 rev. 1.3 | Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE
B760 DS3H AC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW B760 DS3HAC DDR4 rev. 1.0 | Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE
B760 DS3H AC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW B760 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9461NGW

B760 DS3H AC DDR4rev. 1.2 | Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

Urited States FCC. Europe Pakistan PTA
FCCID:PDIAK210NG c € Approved by PTA ( CCAH20Y10080T6
Canad ISED:
D OMARIONG TAC n029.1000/2020
st ACNIA TR WC Serbia A Gkraie:
£TA-5D-20201006833 @
T e AA
@ 1011 20 UATROZ8
Brach ) [Rovsz20256  [Singapore DA Unied Kingdom
oo
[ ) T/ [7] 0220163003 |
ANATEL
dsGHz (P Dhosees cA

Betaras Indoor use only (Except communicate [South Korea NARA

oS3 N power i)
TP e

TRATTARI10113/20

(China CIT: .
CMIITID: 2020A111402 (M)

Approvals for wireless module RTL8851BE:

United States FCC. Europe Grman THA:
FCC ID: TX2-RTLBSS1BE c € 238 ((
CCAI23Y10050T
Canada IED:
A Approval no: TRA/TA R/15709/23
st ACNIA TR WC

ETA'SD-20230504242
Jopan BTSE:

ANTEL SGHz (W25 EAIRE
15334.95.04076. Sz band (W33.W53):indoor use only

Brazl

(China CMIT: Jordan TRC:
CNIIT ID: 2023A112559(M) TRC/11/12181/2023
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Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

ETA'SD-20210301679

Tapan BT E:

Brazl

12069-21-04423

7] oos-220256

&

5GHz (W2 WS3): BPSIRE

Belarus:

@

5GHzband (WS3253): indoor use only

e

United States FCC. Europe: Pakistan PTA:

FCC ID: PDOAX21TNG Approved by PTA CCAHIY10490T7
Canada ISED: TAC n0:9.308/2021

C: 1000M-AX211NG i’
Australia ACMA Tndia WPC. Serbia Ukraine

UATRO2

UK
cA

South Korea NRRA:

OmanTRA

(China CMIT:
CMIIT ID: 2021A13091 (M)

Approval no: TRATA-R/11342/21

5 s et comsonsno
2 e S v

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

CMIIT ID: 2022A19304(M)

Rl & ) BOHALEA ERRL T,

United States FCC. Furope: Pakistan PIA: South Korea NARA:

FCCIDTX2 RILBES2CE c € Approved by FTA
Canada SED: RCATKATLSBSZCE

IC:6317A-RTLBES2CE TACno: 91176/2022
Australa ACVA: Tndia WP Serbn

ETASD-20220908233
e BE CCAR22Y102507T1
Braai 20076020 |S9apore IMDA: umledeqdamL’K
o8N AL =
20275-22:04075 W £ OWSSIEA BRI TS,

China CIT ESLKORAEnLEE )

Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

5.15-5.35GHz ARE

United States FCC. Tndia WeC. Qatar CRA:
FeC <
1CI0: 7542 MT7921K P1620165500
Australi ACME: Singapore MDA Ukzaine:
[R] 020 200172 @
T 200066 020

UR032CTO1-20

43

Bract
515-5. only
Kowait CTRA:
16810-20-08766 CITRA: 4472 RCMDG-MT7921K
China CHT: Pakisan PTA
CMIT1D: 20204P14016() Approved by PTA 2 et
Europe: 5o 20002
9.1167/2020 [MZR/MER: Mediatek inc.China

UK
cA

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

Urited States FCC. Europe Pakistan PTA South Korea NARA:

FCCID: TX2-RTLAB21CE c € Approvedby PTA
Canada IED: ,

D ATLssICE TAC no: 990772016 MIIP-CRMATK ATL8821CE
Rustralia ACNIA T WP Serbia

C
24GHz: NR-ETA/5225-RLOINR)

53 peaeksemnconccto o

CMIIT ID:2016A17893(M)

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only.

Approvals for wireless module 9461NGW:

SGHz NR-ETA/5230-RLOING) 11005 16 MERHZESR: Realtek Seminconductor Corp./Ching
Brazil: Japan $£751 E Singapore IMDA:
[China CMIIT: 5.15~535GHz ERRE

United Kingdorn:

CcA

Mexico:
RCPING417-1729

Tned Sttes P Furope e
RCC 0 PD99AING
— ccarzaI0T80TS
1C:1000M-5461NG
st ACVA T Sraapore TR Tieane:
24GHz NR-ETA7246-RLOINR) @
SGH NRLETA7249-RLONR) TG
S T o e CredKingdor
® [] 003170204 28
0091571804423 MSIP-CRM-INT-946 INGW
China CMIIT: 5.15~5.35GHz BARE INTEL CORPORATION.
T I0: 2017863210 5155 3Gz ndoor useonly i

Approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

CMIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M)

Approval no: TRATTA-R/4582/17

Trived Stares FCC. Europe Fakistan PTA:
FCC ID:PD99S60NG ove
[PTET c € Approved by PTA ( CCAH18LPO140TO
D oo oseonc TAC n0:9.50/2020
Rustalis ACHA TP Serb Girane:
24GHz NRETA/6863 @
SGHz NRETW6862 A 2 s
B Topon BE: Singapore MDA Unied Kingdom
®
it &
os7ig17-oa423 = cA
Felaros 515 S Fores WA
515-5.35Grz ndoor useanly
TPy Em omar b
Chma T s o

S -




RAWE A FERIFTHEAEL
Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

EGES SEX Y A3k (AKX ) : B760 DS3HAX/B760 DS3H AX V2/B760 DS3H AC/
B760 DS3H/B760 DS3H AX DDR4/
B760 DS3H AC DDR4/B760 DS3H DDR4
Equipment name Type designation (Type)
FRA 48 A HAGEE 45
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

F 7t Unit £ & L] AR 84 % SR % = Kak
Lead Mercury Cadmium | F i Poly i
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
(cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

£ E #5 AR
PCBA O O O O ©) O
SR BOR B _
Mechanical parts and Fan O O O o o
LY RS SR TS
Chip and other Active components O O O o o
BB -
Connectors S S S © o
W E T LB _
Passive Components O O O o o
Hiekh
Soldering metal O O O O o o
IR, B AR R AL e
Flux, Solder Paste, Label and other Consumable O O O O O (@)
Materials
Ih LETE T _
External signal connector and cables O O O o o

M RE0IW %" &R0 W% R RN E X B S E AR B E SRR -

Note 1: "Exceeding 0.1 wt %" and "exceeding 0.01 wt %" indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the

reference percentage value of presence condition.
WH2 "OGIGHARNYEZ AN LSRR R T 2 E AR -
Note 2: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of
presence.
A3, " EAE AR A H AR -
Note 3: The "—"indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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HR ARG HERE X FIER

1. AR AR BEIAR 64 A58 R AN B B 6 7 I B W 2 A A o6 (F00)

2. AFAR S BT TS R A RITSMNE R 5 MEARE B AT AR B AR AR A R R R AR B S6 B SR PR
F o LHets B F R RN BRSPS o

3. A ARE  MREE R TR S L

4. RILTH RSB ARE L& F T Mﬁiiii\z\ﬂ&%‘i

5. &S L EHGEAR IR FIEH  ROFINAE S A RIS S R IRBAR B B AR IR A - A M E
Ror SR BB R BB IE o
X AR R NN SNososooosdedo
%75 £ 47193318030565N080500084640 Ll WW'W””'”W”WI

S (ER)
#:2008% Whsa

SRR A 79 702008 4 55 0538 R

6. HEHAMEALCAN A E SRR KMIEN  (RF - P2 INF BB T RE S MR
VAJRARCLHE o) JR 45 AN T AT o N RS T KR -

7. FronsMRIEE B BB AT R AN ) (L 45 7)) R -

8. AR AR EM R A aﬁﬂ(&ué&ffa\ﬂy@%‘iw%ﬁﬁééﬁ)@i{'&u@i{ﬁﬁé"i‘?iﬂﬁﬁz'io}ﬂ
BRARBARE -

9. FRAFRALEN T IR & 525 » I B B RS R A 0 B AR E B SR PR ts

10 AR BV AR » AR 8) & 3 8 4 o 25 Bk S0 AR BT T R S ARG

1.4t (ST T As) » PR R Bt MR RN ) PTA -

12 4% Bl A o A AR T 5 30 3 X 3w (12 RIRAA) F 21 378 » b JAAT 0 405 Sk 58 VR Tl »

(1) R¥-FH RALRL (6) B 5 A s A R A

(2) HRE ST M2k H T (7) ¥ &HE

(3) T E RIEEF L 8) ‘%%&R#;‘Mb(‘“i‘f;za l‘%ﬂ Mﬁk/%‘i)
(4) A& M ARLRTZ B 9) &R

(5) ABh AL IR 1

13. A FM - B R M FH AR R T

14, 38(F )4%D/§m<7}§;>;‘§!d&?fiﬁ" T BB AS RIS o AR TR S B SRS IR s

15 AR (V2.1) B 100.12.014 F564T o K2 SRATIGM] 580 MR AR AL AR A DX ME LA EH
Ak LB ENES  HOLAT IR AR
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AR 2R

Q)
)

ar-
o= |

L/

o HEHERBARASG

Mok #7367 23197 [ 5 5895 65%
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